Legistar# 090075
DISTRICTS ALL

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver bf First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: David A. Hulseberg — Village Manager
DATE: March 4, 2009 (B of T) Date: March 19, 2009

TITLE: Water Transmission Main for the South Booster Station
Change Order No. 2 — Final Balancing of Quantities

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer [
BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Requesting a deduction of $125,839.61 to the contract amount for the Water Transmission Main for the South
Booster Station Project. This change order represents deductions for work not performed by the contractor,
the purchase and installation of valve vault lids, and time and material for the extension of water service lines
into the church and rectory buildings.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

THIS CHANGE ORDER: $125,839.61 DECREASE
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT: $1,186,908.73
P.O. No.: 061477

HTE Project No.: 0707

Public Works Project Number: WA-07-01A

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X -~ . Date_

Finance Director X /i , : : _/ Date .7/3/£55

Village Manager ;.'” - Date?,}? :/9“?

NOTE: All materials must be submit’%o and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda

Distribution.
AGENDA DQC






Legistar: 050075
Interoffice Memo

To: David A. Hulseberg, AICP, ICMA-CM

Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works z‘ﬁ

From: David A. Dratnol, P.E.,Village Engineer

Date: March 4, 2009

Subject: Water Transmission Main for the South Booster Station Project

Change Order No. 2 — Final Balancing of Contract Quantities and
Additional Times and Materials.

Attached please find three copies of Change Order No. 2 representing a deduction of $125,839.61 to the contract
amount for the Water Transmission Main for the South Booster Station Project. This change order represents
deductions for work not performed by the contractor, the purchase and installation of valve vault lids, and time
and material for the extension of water service lines into the church and rectory buildings.

Background:

In accordance with the construction contract, water services were to be installed and connected to the existing
water service lines leading from the existing welis and into the church and rectory buildings. Upon excavation,
it was discovered the services leading into these buildings required upgrading to State Plumbing Code
requirements. Therefore, additional expenses in the amount of $13,647.30 were required for time and materials
to complete this task. Also, the Water Transmission Main is located outside the Village limits in close
proximity to other potable water delivery systems. It became apparent that some form of identification was
necessary for our water main valves. This need was fulfilled by the purchase and installation of valve vault lids
stamped with “Village of Lombard” in the amount of $1,456.18, which was not considered in the contract
specifications,

Lastly, construction of the Water Transmission Main was completed in late December, 2008, but a minimal
amount of punch list items have yet to be completed. This is due to the weather constraints of the remaining
punch list items, such as landscaping repairs and fire hydrant painting. Since all contract work is complete, a
final balancing of the contract amount utilizing actual quantities was performed. In consideration of these three
discussed items, a net deduction of $125,839.61 to the contract amount is being requested.

These items will be reviewed for recommendation to the Village Board by the Public Works Committee at their
March 10, 2009 meeting. If recommended for approval by the Public Works Committee, please present this
change order to the President and Board of Trustees for approval at the March 19, 2009 meeting. Upon
approval, please return two (2) signed copies to Public Works Engineering for further processing and send one
(1) copy to Records.

cC! Public Works Committee
File: WA-07-01A






RESOLUTION
R 09

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING A REDUCTION IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT OF
$10.000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 2 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and Neri Brothers Construction, Inc. regarding the
Water Transmission Main for the South Booster Station, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and
made part hereof,, to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit “A” would decrease the dollar
amount of the contract by $125,839.61.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows: '

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution 09
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct

and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of
the Village.

Adopted this day of , 2009.

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this day of ' , 2009.

William J. Mueller
Village President
ATTEST:

Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Water Transmission Main for the South Booster PROJECT NO.: WA-07-01A
LOCATION: Westrmore-Meyers Road CHANGE ORDER: 2
CONTRACTOR:  Neri Brothers Construction, Inc. DATE: 2/27/2009

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Deduction to contract for work not performed by contractor, purchase
and installation of valve vault lids, time and material for extension of water service lines into church and rectory.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] $1,303,856.40

TOTAL OF PREVICUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: [2] $8,891.94

CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([11+[2]) [3] $1,312,748.34

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] {$125,839.61)

PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+4]) [5] $1,186,908.73

NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL} ([2]+[41) ($116,947.67)

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: 0

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: {(PENDING APPROVAL) 151 days

BUDGET ESTIMATE: $1,632,757.20

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $1,508,450.00

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE : - .
7 N Y VY

Résident EnginéﬁZS " Date irector of Fingpce i “ Date

K /immc Z-Z27-09 Approved By:

Contractor Datg =~ {(s820Kor25%) Village Manager Date
M ZZ&( %"/d? Approved By:
* Village Engineer " Date  ¢$2Koz5%)  Village President Date
? / V/ 77 Attest:
Director ofyc Works "~ Date Deputy Village Clerk : Date
Asst. Director of Finance Date

it is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all honds, permits, insurance and
guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

Page 1 of 1 EN0O2 (6/99)



(8679) ZOON3

junouny 1ap10 sbuByD |BI0L (19°688'6Z1S)

g joz afieqd

'SPI HNBA SABA JSIBM U0 PIUUIEIS) o) .o0p) 8 8 08'LoL$ va [oo spranEA BAEATOA| 16 vl
aq ,prequia Jo abe|p, pelsenkbal abejn
"sBurpiing e
auy} episu| o} gem oy} wouy pepejsui ag| 08 ZFI'ELS } | 08’ /$9'e1$ g1 00 sBulpng o) supy soluag S| L . 0 L WN
Sat] 8oiAIas MAU Pa)BI0IP SUoHIpIOD plald -

pazyf Anueny [epnoy jo souejeq (euld| (00 002'cL$) (0z2) ] 00°09% AD 0'022 s[eliajely sjgelnsun Jo- SUCIBARIXT [EUOHIPpE pazirayjny .mv N

pazyin Anuent (e Jo asuejeg reutd] (95 ¥02'¥$) (4] £l 65'Z0LS 14 0'rs LBl 'uswaseday pue |eroliay Jamag i T WN

pazylf AJUBND [EIRoY Jo aouejeg feuig| (00°9€.$) (o1) 44 09648 14 0'bS (61 "Wsluase|day pue [eAolLaY Jamag b wN

paziufl Anueny) [e3noy Jo acuejeg [euid] (OF 6SE'ZS) 22 8l 5L LG8 14 0022 W21 Wsweselday pue [eacltay Jameg 144 YN

paZINN AUEnND [EINGY Jo ssueeg eud| (04 vPR'LS) (£F) 144 08'ZFS 14 0'lg8 8 'Uawaoeda}y pue [BADLISY Jamas Ly YN
pazipin A\ueny) [Enoy jo soueeg [euld | (00°002°2$) (s) [} 00°0b+e LNN |os Bupalep lonus) 1nAy- - 8E 0026100Z
pazIN AMueny [emnoy jo ecueeg eulg| (58-85+3$) {eap} 81z S60$ 14 00292 .0 aur-Bupjie)y Juswaaed dnsejdownal | st 0000082
pazn Apuent [eay jo asuejeg jeuly| (85°880"L8) (61¥2) L1101 SP'0$ 14 006L£1 J aur-Bupiie jusweaed spsejdowlay L e 00200084
pazin Ayuent [enoy jo saueey feuld | (0€ZelLe) [£42] 802 SEe$ EE 00%S sjoquus pue sisnT-Bupliep juswaned onsejdouuay L £t 00L0008.
pAZINN ARUEnD ENoY 10 sauefeq reuld] (00°022°28) (1) 8 000LLES va  |oor 12 41 "8I 5 VLAA g 0068209
pozin Aiuent renoy jo sauereg euld | (00°025°¢$) (W) ] 00°025'vE w3 0L %0g pUue aAEA AIBI(IXNHAN JUSIPAL 8114 67 0Z800%95
peziiyN Anuen oy jo sauereg feuly| (00°0¢83) (e) Ll 000823 va 002 ol 'sd0}g uogesodicy 24 0010295
pazinn Apueny [Enay jo souefeg jeu)d | (S9'82L'2$) [$74] G968 g5'76% 24 0'886E 0T “UIBpy JBjeps uad] @jang 1z 0LSEDLOS
pOTIIIN ANUERD (BINaY 1o souered feud] (09°2v5'18) (g)) cog 0258 1d o0Ze W91 ‘UIBI J8jepA uoJ| 3jBong 0z ‘00VEDLYS
pazinn Alueny) fenay jo asuepeg euly | (00Z19°1E) (a1} zz 620018 14 0'9¢ (21 ‘Ulep Jajep uol| 2jiang &l 00£E0LOS
pazlin Ayuenp oy jo soueleq feud | (51-5664) {eh) L §6'9/% 14 00z w8 'UIBN J3JBAA Uod) 3Ing gl 00LE0LOS
pazZIMIA ANUERD |Enoy Jo aoueleg [euid] (0F'Shs'es) {25) 801 0Z'z9$ 1d L] .9 'UIBI JS1EA UDI| B[1ong 21 000€0195
pazigif: Ajgueny |B3noy jo aoue(eg jeuld {0b'9.9'Z18) (0£2¥) 0izy 99'2¢ 14 0'0006 UGBS Joluo] YIBID aAndSyaL FE] . 9t 00200V
pazimy) ANuEnD |EINoY jo asuejeg euld| (08 ELL'ES) {€6) 202 01pes iE| 0'00€ (eoriday ¢ arowsyy) [EDSAS “19RND PUE QIND S18U0U0Y WolRUIqUWOD St 00LLO0%Y
pazimn AnuEny [EInoy jo saueled jeuid| ($1°961'28) (eag) 6PEE G0'0% AS 0'ZLLE [EAqUlEY JualIsned bl 0010004
pazif Anueny (EnoY Jo sauejeg jeud | (08'8¢1$) (@ 006 g0 l18 AS  |osos 2 "[eAcuIaY S984ING Jeydsy XIN-IOH el LSLO00FH
pazIpM ARuent [BInoy Jo aoueled (euid | (52'209"14) (G¥1} oze SO'LLS 48 059t (soe(day 3 anoway) Epads YEMapIS 9)2.0U0D UBWST PUBHO zl 00500¥2F
pazinn Auent enoy jo acueleg jeut| (09'361'64) (i) 18¢ SLgLLS NOL |oszé 04N ‘61-11 *281n00 Japulg Jeydsy XIW-OH oL $R0E090Y
pezjipn Auent oy jo souejeg (euig] (08°262'23) {095} 82 50'%$ wo  |ooss {}B00) Bl 4) S[EUBYEY Snoujnyg 6 0010090
paziInn AnuEny Ny 10 ssuejeg (eurg] (02'002°218) [VE3) €162 09°25% A8 |oovze 2L '95n0Q aseg aod g 00/0085¢
pezipn ANuUenDd Enoy o eotrejeg [eutt] (08 'S0¥E) [C] 8be syt AS 0'0Zb Ja'adf] “asinon aseq a|ebzibby L Qo8L0LSE
BSTIN Anuent) jeindy 1o aauereq teud| (00°6GCS) oIzl ove 05'1$ A8 looss Yojueig oo uosoia| g 08900152
pazinp AnuenD N0y jo asue(es [eul | (0298 LES) (aecl) zi0v 06°96% A3 loosvs {9=vd) [erads ‘porg youssl Z 05200802
paizyn Apuenty [Enoy Jo ssueleq |eutd | (#°08) [ §8¢ 06958 AD  |osss o (avo) leinads upioeg YouslL L 05100802

uopdiissag |__sond Agieny Rnuenp aojid jun  §Apuenp way] “ON
seoualayia lenyay ufn 159
6002/9¢/2 C#'0D J9)s00g LINCS 2U) L0} UJey UOISSIWISURL] JBJEAR




